REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN BYLAW NO. 1414, 1997

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE

This document is an office consolidation of the above-noted Bylaw and includes the amendments listed below. This Bylaw has been consolidated for convenience and is intended for information and reference purposes only. This document is not the official version of the Bylaw. Be advised that plans, pictures, other graphics or text in the official version may be missing or altered in this consolidated version. Where accuracy is critical, please contact the Corporate Services Department at the Regional District of North Okanagan.

MAPPING AMENDMENTS

Bylaw No.	Adopted	Amendment
2682, 2015	October 21, 2015	 Amend the Grindrod Water Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 1414, 1997 (Schedule A)

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

BYLAW No. 1414

A bylaw of the Regional District of North Okanagan to establish a local service area for the supply, treatment, conveyance, storage and distribution of water for the Grindrod Area

WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan has been requested to establish a service area for the purpose of providing the local service of a community water supply to the Grindrod area in Electoral Area "F":

AND WHEREAS a valid petition has been certified by the Secretary of the Regional District of North Okanagan pursuant to Section 801 of the Municipal Act;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board is empowered to establish and operate local services under the provisions of Part 24 of the Municipal Act;

AND WHEREAS the required consents have been received by the Secretary of the Regional District of North Okanagan pursuant to Section 800(2) of the Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The Regional District of North Okanagan hereby establishes in Electoral Area "F", a local service area for the supply, treatment, conveyance, storage and distribution of water.
- 2. The service area now established by Section 1 shall be known as the <u>Grindrod Water Local Service Area</u> and shall be comprised of that tract of land hereinafter described on Schedule "A", attached to and forming part of this bylaw.
- 3. The Regional District is authorized to carry out or cause to be carried out and to provide the local service of supply, treatment, conveyance, storage and distribution of water in the said local service area including the purchase of all easements and appurtenances incidental thereto located in and for the service area.
- 4. The costs of providing the service established under Section 1. shall be recovered by:
 - (a) the requisition of money under Section 809 and 809.1 of the *Municipal Act* to be collected by a property value tax as provided in Section 810(1) and 810.1(1) of the said Act; on land only: on improvements only; or on land and improvements, or;
 - (b) the requisition of money under Section 809 and 809.1 of the *Municipal Act* to be collected by a frontage or parcel tax as provided in Section 810(2) and 810.1(2) of the said Act; and
 - (c) the imposition of fees and charges that may be fixed by separate bylaw for the purpose of recovering the costs.
- 5. The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually under Section 804(1)(a) shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$125,000.00).

- 6. This bylaw hereby rescinds Bylaw 1120, being "Grindrod Water Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 1120, 1993".
- 7. This bylaw may be cited as the *Grindrod Water Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 1414, 1997.*

Read a First, Second and THIRD Time	this	12th	day of	February, 1997
Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities	this	14th	day of	May, 1997
ADOPTED	this	14th	day of	May, 1997

"E. Shipmaker"	"B. Gagnon"		
Chair	Secretary		

